INTERNATIONAL URBAN-TRANSPORT-ARCHITECTURAL TWO-PHASE RESTRICTED PROJECT COMPETITION FOR THE

"Brno New Main Train Station"

EXPLANATION OF THE COMPETITION CONDITIONS NO. 3

In accordance with Section 99 of Act No 134/2016, on public procurement, as amended, and Section 10(3) of the CCA Code of Competition, the Contracting Authority in compliance with point 6.3 of the Competition Conditions, hereby provides the following explanation of the Competition Conditions without a contractor's prior request.

Identification data of the contracting authority: **Správa železnic**, státní organizace (**Railway Administration**, State organisation) based in Dlážděná 1003/7, 110 00 Praha 1 Company ID No: 70994234 Tax ID No: CZ70994234 represented by Ing. Mojmír Nejezchleb, Deputy General Director for Railway Modernisation and **Statutární město Brno (Statutory City of Brno)** based in Dominikánské nám. 196/1, 601 67 Brno Company ID No: 44992785 Tax ID No: CZ44992785 represented by JUDr. Markéta Vaňková, Mayor of the City Contact person: Ing. arch. Kristina Župková

zupkova.kristina@kambrno.cz

The Contracting Authority supplements the appendix to the Competition Conditions P21 - Building Programme in its complete wording, which also contains items omitted due to an administrative error caused by the conversion to PDF format. At the same time, it is a matter of supplementing the missing items in the part of the Regional Directorate of the Railway Administration building.

At the same time, the Contracting Authority provides additional information on the document P21 - Building Programme, specifically on the recommended item "spiritual space", for which it recommends participants inspiration from the Royal Chapel, which was historically located on Dominican Square in Brno. The aim of this recommended item is to return the chapel back to the city in some form (either using preserved fragments or a complete reconstruction). The Contracting Authority provides the participants with visual documentation of this chapel as an appendix to this explanation.

In view of the above additions, the Contracting Authority decided to extend the deadline for the submission of Requests to participate accordingly, until 30 September 2020 until 17:00 CET.

Brno, 16 September 2020 doc. Ing. arch. Michal Sedláček Head of the City of Brno Architect Office, Contributory organisation

Appendix:

Email:

Royal Chapel